

## Papua New Guinea Government Gazette



## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication,)

No. 607

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 30th JULY

1975

Liquor (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1973, as amended to date

## DECLARATION OF PUBLIC PLACES

Industry Kingston Critchley, High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9 of the Liquor (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1973, as amended to date, and all other powers me enabling, hereby declare each public place within the meaning of the Act, other than premises the subject of a licence or permit under the Liquor (Licensing) Act 1963, as amended to date, situated in that area of land within a 16 km radius of the Mount Hagen Showgrounds, to be a public place to which the provisions of Section 9 of the Act apply, for the period of the Mount Hagen Show, that is from 1st August, 1975 until 3rd August, 1975, inclusive.

Dated this twenty-ninth day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

T. K. CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner.

Liquor (Licensing) Act 1963, as amended to date

## PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF SUPPLY, ETC., OF LIQUOR—MOUNT HAGEN AND KAGAMUGA

I, THOMAS KINGSTON CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 124 of the Liquor (Licensing) Act 1963, as amended to date, and all other powers me enabling, and having received the advice of the Executive Council, hereby restrict the sale, supply and disposal of liquor in the towns of Mount Hagen and Kagamuga for the period of the Mount Hagen Show, that is from 1st August, 1975 until 3rd August, 1975, inclusive—

- (a) by prohibiting the sale, supply and disposal of liquor by the holder of a restaurant licence except between the hours of 12 noon and 1.30 p.m., and 7 p.m. and 9 p.m. when that liquor is part of a meal; and
- (b) by prohibiting the sale, supply and disposal of liquor by the holder of any other licence or permit before 5 p.m.

Dated this twenty-ninth day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

T. K. CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner.